

SECTION PIL (WRIT)

MATTER FOR : 08.08.2016
REG. COURT NO. : 02
ITEM NO. : 38

BEFORE THE LD. REGISTRAR'S COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 217 OF 2015

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for Interim Stay)

Brijendra Singh

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Writ Petition alongwith application above-mentioned was listed alongwith connected matters before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass, inter-alia, the following order:

“Issue notice in W.P. (C) No. 217/2015. De-tagged this matter from the batch.

xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx
xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx”

It is submitted that pursuant to above Order, Show Cause Notice was issued to the three respondents through Registered A.D. Post on 13.08.2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. Manish Bashistha, Advocate has on 28.09.2015 filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3 viz. Unique Identification Authority of India alongwith an application for deletion of name of Respondent No. 1 (Union of India through Secretary, P.M.O.). The said application was registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2/2015 and listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 23.11.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“An application has been filed seeking deletion of name of respondent No. 1 from the array of the parties. The application is allowed. The name of respondent No. 1 be deleted from the array of the parties at the risk and responsibility of the petitioner.

Amended cause title be filed within four weeks.”

It is further submitted that in pursuance of aforesaid order, Respondent No.1 has been deleted and the Amended Cause Title stands included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that no Counter Affidavit has been filed in respect of Respondent No. 3, so far.

It is lastly submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing Show Cause Notice in respect of Respondent No. 2 has been received back, so far.

Hence, service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 2.

The Writ Petition alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the learned Registrar's Court with this Office Report for Orders.

Dated this the 5th day of August, 2016.

Sd/-
Assistant Registrar