

**BEFORE THE LD. REGISTRAR'S COURT**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 217 OF 2015**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for interim stay)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for recall of order dated 23.11.2015 )

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the application for recall )

Brijendra Singh

... Petitioner

Versus

Planning Commission & Anr.

... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Writ Petition above-mentioned alongwith Interlocutory Application No. 1 was listed before the learned Registrar's Court on 08.08.2016 with Office Report dated 05.08.2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“Respondent No. 1 has been deleted by order dated 23.11.2015 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

The Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 3 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent No. 2 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of four weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Ld. Standing Counsel representing the Union of India.

Ld. Counsel for the respondents has stated that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has expired. Registry shall issue notice of alternative arrangement to the petitioner.

List again on 20.9.2016.”

It is submitted that Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, Advocate has on 09.08.2016 filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the Petitioner. Hence, notice of alternative arrangement was not sent to the petitioner in view of Ld. Registrar's Court order quoted above.

It is next submitted that counsel for the Petitioner did not take any steps for service of notice on Respondent No. 2 in view of the aforesaid Order. It is also pointed out that the Planning Commission which has been arrayed as Respondent No. 2 has been dissolved and in its place 'NITI Aayog' has been formed. The counsel for the Petitioner has also not taken any steps to change the name of Respondent No. 2 accordingly.

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the learned Registrar's Court with this Office Report for Orders.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

Sd/-  
Assistant Registrar